

69143-1

69143-1

No. 691431-I

DIVISION I  
COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BRUCE PLEASANT AND KIMBERLY PLEASANT,  
a marital community,

Appellants,

v.

REGENCE BLUESHIELD, a Washington Corporation,

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Stephania Camp Denton  
WSBA No. 21920  
MILLS MEYERS SWARTLING  
Attorneys for Regence BlueShield

Mills Meyers Swartling  
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3000  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Telephone: (206) 382-1000  
Facsimile: (206) 386-7343

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 JAN 18 PM 4:36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Health Care Plan.....	2
B. Pleasant's Medical History .....	6
1. Inpatient Hospital Admission to Swedish Medical Center (3/18/10 to 4/5/10).....	6
2. Admission to Skilled Nursing Facility (4/5/10 to 5/5/10 .....	7
3. Inpatient Rehabilitation Admission to Swedish Cherry Hill's Inpatient Acute Rehabilitation Unit (5/5/10 to 5/31/10).....	8
C. Regence's Coverage Determinations .....	9
1. Mechanical Embolectomy Procedure .....	10
2. Inpatient Rehabilitation Admission .....	12
D. Trial Court Procedural History .....	13
III. ARGUMENT .....	15
A. The Trial Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs' Summary Judgment Motions and Granted Regence's Summary Judgment Motions .....	15

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled that Mechanical Embolectomy Is an Investigational Procedure Excluded By the Terms of the Plan .....	17
C. The Trial Court Properly Enforced the Plan’s Limited Benefit for Pleasant’s Inpatient Rehabilitation Admission .....	23
D. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed the Pleasants’ Extra-Contractual Claims .....	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004) .....	16
<i>Coventry Assoc. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998) .....	28
<i>Dobias v. Service Life Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 469 N.W.2d 143 (Neb. 1991) .....	26
<i>Dombrosky v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 84 Wn. App. 245, 928 P.2d 1127 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1018 (1997) .....	27
<i>Fabrique v. Choice Hotels Int'l, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 675, 183 P.3d 1118 (2008) .....	16
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004) .....	15
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007) .....	18
<i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998) .....	27
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997) .....	28
<i>Mayer v. Pierce Cy. Med. Bur., Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1996) .....	16
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992) .....	16

	<u>Page</u>
<i>National Family v. Kuykandall</i> , 705 S.W.2d 267 (Tex. App. 1986) .....	26
<i>Parsons v. Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3026395 (9th Cir. July 25, 2012), <i>pet. for cert. filed 12/3/12</i> .....	17
<i>Rew v. Beneficial Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 41 Wn.2d 577, 250 P.2d 956 (1953) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003) .....	27
<i>Taylor v. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 372 (E.D. Penn. 1978) .....	25
<i>Waite v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 850, 467 P.2d 847 (1970) .....	16
<i>Western Wash. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 488, 7 P.3d 861 (2000), <i>review denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1003 (2001) .....	22

#### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 CFR 412.23 .....	8
42 CFR 412.25 .....	8
42 CFR §412.105(b) .....	13
RCW 48.43.545 .....	29
RCW 48.44.020 .....	19
RCW 48.44.040 .....	19
WAC 182-531-0050.....	12

	<u>Page</u>
WAC 182-550-1050.....	8
WAC 182-550-2501.....	24
WAC 182-550-2551.....	8, 9
WAC 182-550-2561.....	8, 9
WAC 182-550-2598(14)(b) .....	12
WAC 284-43-920.....	19
WAC 284-44-043.....	18, 20
WAC 284-44-043(2) .....	18, 23

COURT RULES

CR 56(e) .....	8
RAP 10.3(a)(3) .....	14
RAP 12.1 .....	14
